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Verdict 1 
 2 

Based on his admission of guilt, we convict the defendant of the crimes attributed to him in the revised 3 
indictment, which is: 4 
  5 
a. Membership and activity in an illegal organization, in accordance with   Regulation 85(1)(a) of 6 
the Defense Regulations. 7 
b. Holding a position in an illegal organization, a violation according to Regulation 85(1)(b) of the 8 
Defense (Emergency) Regulations, 1945. 9 
c. Harming regional security,  a violation according to Section 53(a)(4)+(b) of the Security Orders 10 
(Judea and Samaria) (no. 378) 5730, 1970. 11 
d. Nine counts of attempting to intentionally cause death, a violation according to Section 51 of the 12 
Security Order. 13 
e. Seven counts of intentionally causing death, a violation according to Section 51 of the Security 14 
Orders and Section 14(a) of the Order Regarding the Rules of Criminal Liability. 15 
 16 
Handed down and published today September 13, 2005, in open court and in the presence of both 17 
parties. 18 
[signature]   [signature]   [signature] 19 

Judge                                 Presiding Judge                     Judge 20 
 21 
Prosecutor: I request a recess. 22 
 23 
After the recess. 24 
 25 
Prosecutor: There is no evidence for punishment. 26 
 27 
Defense Attorney: There is no evidence for punishment.   28 
 29 
Prosecutor’s summary: Before I relate to the offenses of intentionally causing death and attempt to 30 
intentionally cause death, I note that the defendant was not an ordinary participant, but stood at the head of 31 
one of the Izz al-Din al-Qassam [Brigades’] cells that participated in executing the attacks of which he 32 
was convicted and in addition to his “regular job” in executing the attacks themselves, the defendant also 33 
served as a connecting link between the terrorists and Hisham Hijaz who was one of the main people 34 
responsible for activities of the terrorist cells described in the conviction, in as much as he conveyed 35 
proposals and plans for executing attacks to Hisham and received confirmation from him to execute the 36 
attacks, and also the means to execute these attacks were received by way of the defendant.  37 
 38 
In reference to the main offenses of which the defendant was convicted, he was convicted of seven counts 39 
to intentionally cause death and nine  attempts to intentionally cause death that included incidents that 40 
ended in damage to vehicles, and incidents that ended in injuries to people, including severe injuries, on 41 
which I will elaborate in due course. 42 
 43 
Now I claim that we are dealing with a full partner in executing attacks who belongs to an inner circle of 44 
operators, who not only was aware of all the details of the attacks that were to take place, but also took an 45 
active part in planning them, receiving confirmation for these attacks from the command echelon and even 46 
performing jobs himself specified in the distribution of jobs before the attacks. 47 
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Military Court - Judea 1 
 2 
Appearing before the Honorable Presiding Judge: Major Yair Tirosh 3 
   Judge: Major Dahlia Kaufman 4 
   Judge:  Major Michael Ben-David 5 
 6 
The Military Prosecution 7 
(Represented by Major Sergei Morin) 8 
 9 

vs. 10 
 11 

Defendant: Khaled Abd al –Mu’az Zein al-Din Omar, ID 979469566/Prison Service - Present 12 
(Represented by counsel, Attorney Iliya Theodori - present) 13 
___________________________________________________________________ 14 
 15 

Reasons for sentencing 16 
 17 
The defendant, Khaled Omar, was convicted according to his admission to the revised indictment which 18 
consists of nineteen counts. The subject of the indictment is the defendant’s activity in the “Izz al-Din al-19 
Qassam Brigades,” the military wing of Hamas. In the framework of this organization, the defendant 20 
commanded a military cell which included Farah Hamed, Muayed Hamed, Yasser Hamed and Ahmad 21 
Hamed. The defendant operated his cell according the instructions of Hesham Hijaz, who simultaneously 22 
controlled an additional cell. In the scope of his activity in the cell, the defendant caused the deaths of 23 
seven Israelis and injuries of others. Because of this activity the defendant was convicted of membership 24 
and activity in an illegal organization, and maintaining a position in it.  25 
 26 
 27 
Likewise, the defendant was convicted of harming regional security, because of his actions intended to 28 
enable Muayed Hamed to execute a suicide attack at a pond near Ofra. The attack was not executed after it 29 
became clear to the defendant that Israeli residents stopped coming to the pond. 30 
 31 
The major part of the conviction are in the counts concerning causing death of Israelis and attempts to 32 
cause their death: 33 
 34 
a. On November 7, 2002, the defendant attempted to cause death of a person, by enabling members of his 35 
cell to execute a shooting attack on road 60 against an Israeli vehicle, and even supplied them with two 36 
assault rifles which he received from Hisham Hijaz in order to perform the act. Fortunately, no one was 37 
hurt and no damage was done. 38 
b. The defendant, together with members of his cell, planned to execute a shooting attack on road 458 39 
between Mukhamas and the settlement Rimonim. Farah Hamed was to execute the shooting, and the 40 
defendant was to serve as a lookout and warn him [Hamed] of the location of IDF forces in the region. 41 
The defendant received confirmation from Hisham Hijaz to perform the act and received ammunition 42 
from him in order to execute the attack. On November 18, 2002, Farah and Muayed Hamed joined the 43 
defendant and together they traveled, in two vehicles, to the Rimonim intersection. Farah Hamad took an 44 
assault rifle and went to the road, and when an Israeli “Honda Shuttle” vehicle passed, he opened fire 45 
towards it with intention to cause the driver’s death. As a result of the bullet shots, Esther Galia was 46 
killed. 47 
c. The defendant was convicted of three counts of attempt to intentionally cause death because of the 48 
shooting attack executed by members of his cell between the dates of December 27, 2002 and April 30, 49 
2003. 50 
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d. On May 11, 2003, the defendant’s cell executed a shooting attack in the region of Yabrud Bridge on 1 
road 60. The defendant served as a lookout in the attack, and he situated himself in the area of Ras Ali. 2 
Ahmad and Yasser Khaled situated themselves on the shoulder of Route 60 north of Ofra and when a 3 
commercial Israeli vehicle passed they opened fire and on the spot caused the death of the driver, David 4 
Zion. Likewise, they shot at the car of Vered Lorber, and hit the oil tank of her car and because of this, the 5 
defendant was also convicted with attempt to intentionally cause death. 6 
 7 
e. On June 20, 2003, the cell executed a shooting attack on road 60 near Yabrud Bridge. According to the 8 
plan, several military operatives dressed in disguise, lay in wait on the road and shot at an Israeli vehicle 9 
traveling on the road, with intent to cause death of the passengers. The defendant held several meetings in 10 
his home, in Silwad village, in which Ahmad and Farah Hamed participated and in which this attack was 11 
planned in detail. On the day of the attack, the shooters, Ahmad Hamed and Farah Hamed got out of the 12 
car they were driving in at the place of the attack and hid their assault rifles under the coats they wore as 13 
disguises. They situated themselves on the shoulder of the road and waited for the arrival of an Israeli 14 
vehicle. After several minutes an Israeli “Volkswagen Polo” vehicle, passed on the road going south with 15 
the driver, Zvi Goldstein, along with his wife and parents. When the vehicle came closer to the place 16 
where the shooters lay in wait, they opened fire at the car. Several bullets hit the car and penetrated it, one 17 
bullet hit Zvi Goldstein in the head and another hit his shoulder.  As a result of the bullet shots, Zvi 18 
Goldstein was killed on the spot and his foot stayed on the gas pedal, the car continued speeding on the 19 
road while the deceased’s father tried to steer the car and to cause it, without success, to stop. At the gas 20 
station close to Kochav Yaakov, the car’s steering wheel shifted and the car plummeted into a ditch on the 21 
side of the road and rolled over a number of times. Because of this event the defendant was convicted of 22 
intentionally causing death. Aside from causing the death of Zvi Goldstein, the defendant was convicted 23 
also of attempt to intentionally cause the death of the remaining passengers in the car, the deceased’s 24 
parents who were injured by the bullet shots, and his wife who was injured from glass shards in her eyes 25 
and was bruised all over her body following the car’s turning over as a result of being hit.  26 
 27 
f. Ahmad Hamed proposed to Hisham Hijaz that the cell execute another shooting attack on road 458. 28 
Hisham Hijaz approved of the execution of the attack and even told Ahmed that he would supply him with 29 
a car to execute the attack. The defendant and Hisham Hijaz set out to make a preliminary tour of the 30 
attack region. On August 29, 2003, Ahmad and Farah Hamed executed the planned shooting attack against 31 
a “Mitsubishi” vehicle traveling north on road 458. When the Israeli vehicle came closer to the terrorists, 32 
Ahmad and Farah Hamed opened automatic fire at it and fired about 24 bullets. One of the bullets hit the 33 
head of Shalom Harmelech, the car’s driver, and caused his death. Aside from the conviction for causing 34 
the death of Shalom Harmelech, the defendant was convicted of attempt to cause the death of Limor 35 
Harmelech, who traveled with her husband in the car and was injured in the shooting. As a result of her 36 
injuries the doctors had to deliver her [child] by Caesarean birth. 37 
 38 
g. On October 19, 2003, a shooting attack by ambush was executed in the village of Ein Yabrud towards 39 
an IDF patrol in which three soldiers were killed. Hisham Hijaz decided that all the members of the 40 
military infrastructure would participate in this attack so the two cells, his cell and the defendant’s cell, 41 
worked together to carry out a shooting attack against IDF soldiers who regularly carried out a foot patrol 42 
in Ein Yabrud village. According to plan, the attack was to be executed by five military operatives while 43 
the remaining operatives in the military cells would fill jobs of assistance and logistics (transporting the 44 
terrorists to the attack site and abetting their escape, setting up look out points and sentries and taking the 45 
ammunition stolen from IDF soldiers). The defendant, together with Farah, Muayed and Ahmad Hamed 46 
traveled to Ein Yabrud, where they collected information needed to plan the mission. With their return 47 
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to Silwad, they held an additional planning session after which Ahmad Hamed met with Hisham Hijaz and 1 
updated him. In the evening hours of the day of the attack the defendant met with Ahmad Hamed, Farah 2 
Hamed and Muayed Hamed in Silwad village, where they took five assault rifles from their hiding place 3 
and brought them to the mosque in Ein Yabrud. The members of the cell spread out to their designated 4 
positions and the five shooters situated themselves at the point of ambush. The defendant served as a 5 
lookout between Beitin and Dir Debwan. 6 
 7 
Close to 7 p.m. the lookout, Khaled Omar, noticed the soldiers’ patrol walking from Ofra to Ein Yabrud. 8 
The patrol traveled on the main road of Ein Yabrud and approached the point of ambush. When two of the 9 
soldiers were about five meters away from the point of ambush, the five terrorists opened fire towards 10 
them and shot the soldiers until they fell on the road as a result of the shots. In this shooting, three soldiers 11 
of the patrol were killed: First Sergeant Erez Idan, Sergeant Elad Pollack, and Sergeant Ro’i Yaakov 12 
Solomon. The fourth soldier Sergeant Shahaf Gilad , was injured in his limbs from the first round of fire  13 
and fell injured and because of the darkness was not in the terrorists’ field of vision. 14 
 15 
The five shooters jumped over the concrete wall and confirmed the killing of the three soldiers lying on 16 
the road, and took their M-16 rifles. After the attack Farah Hamed called the defendant and the defendant 17 
hurried to arrive at the scene of the attack in an “Opel” vehicle in order to pick up Farah, Ahmad and 18 
Muayed Hamed. The next day Jaser, Murad and Shadi Barghouti filmed the weaponry that was taken from 19 
the scene of the incident and gave the cassettes to Reuters and Al Jazeera in Ramallah. 20 
 21 
The defendant’s participation in this event caused the death of three IDF soldiers and attempted to cause 22 
the death of an additional soldier whose limbs were injured in the shooting. 23 
 24 
h. Likewise, the defendant was convicted of attempting to intentionally cause death when the military cells 25 
planned to purchase a truck which they would use to crash into an IDF jeep to cause the death of the 26 
soldiers, whether by crashing or by shooting. After the soldiers would be killed, the terrorists planned to 27 
behead the dead soldiers and conduct negotiations to transfer the heads to the State of Israel, while leaving 28 
the beheaded bodies of the soldiers at the scene of the attack. Ahmad Hamed and Mahmoud Sa’d received 29 
NIS 20,000 from Hisham Hijaz and they purchased a “Mack” truck. When a flaw was discovered in the 30 
truck, they bought an additional “Volvo” truck in order to execute the attack. Leading up to the attack, 31 
Jaser and Murad Barghouti dug graves to hide the soldiers’ bodies, and for this Hisham Hijaz purchased 32 
plastic bags. On the day of the intended attack, the defendant, Ahmad Khaled Hamed, Farah Hamed, and 33 
Muayed Hamed went to a meeting place with Hisham Hijaz and Ahmad Mustafa Hamed in Birzeit. 34 
However, the IDF patrol jeep was not located and the execution of the attack was postponed. The 35 
defendant and his accomplices went out another two times to execute the attack without success. 36 
 37 
It is not necessary to elaborate about the severity of the defendant’s actions. The defendant took an active 38 
part, and was aware of the plans for the act, of one of the most dangerous and daring military cells that 39 
was active in the region during the events of the “Second Intifada.” The defendant’s cell acted, under the 40 
leadership of Hisham Hijaz, in precise planning and meticulous preparation and did not balk at executing 41 
attacks of a kind that shocks the senses of every civilized person and part of which even cause utter 42 
loathing. Accordingly, we sentence the defendant with the only punishment to suit the severity of his acts, 43 
life imprisonment for each and every one of the lives that he cut short and an additional life imprisonment 44 
because of the remaining violations which he was convicted of, according to the case law of the military 45 
appeals court in the well known Nofel affair (Judea and Samaria 153/02+151+122+120 Nofel vs. The 46 
Military Prosecution). 47 
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Therefore, we sentenced the defendant on September 13, 2005, to the following punishments: 1 
a. For causing the death of Esther Galia, - life imprisonment. 2 
b. For causing the death of David Zion, - life imprisonment. 3 
c. For causing the death of Zvi Goldstein, - life imprisonment. 4 
d. For causing the death of Shalom Harmelech, - life imprisonment. 5 
e. For causing the death of First Sergeant Erez Idan, - life imprisonment. 6 
f. For causing the death of Sergeant Elad Pollack, - life imprisonment  7 
g. For causing the death of Sergeant Ro’i Yaakov Solomon, - life imprisonment. 8 
h. For the remaining crimes of which he was convicted - life imprisonment.  9 
 10 
In total the defendant will serve eight life imprisonments that will be served consecutively. 11 
 12 
Handed down and published October 10, 2005, in chambers. 13 
 14 
Right to appeal within 30 days from today. 15 
 16 
[signature]   [signature]   [signature] 17 

Judge                                 Presiding Judge                     Judge 18 
 19 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

L_C180826 

                                                                



 

[stamp:] Correct copy [signature]  

[stamp:] Military Appeals Court — Judea and Samaria 

[stamp:] District Officer, Netanya. 9338 

[signature] [stamp:] 4584482. Major Elinor Barazani, District Officer, Netanya 

Date: 9 Elul, 5765                                                                             Case number 1174/04 

September 13, 2005 

 1 
Military Court - Judea 2 

 3 
Appearing before the Honorable Presiding Judge: Major Yair Tirosh 4 
                              Judge:  Major Dahlia Kaufman 5 
                              Judge:  Major Michael Ben-David 6 
 7 
The Military Prosecution 8 
(Represented by Major Sergei Morin) 9 
 10 

vs. 11 
 12 

Defendant: Khaled Abd al –Mu’az Zein al-Din Omar, ID 979469566/Prison Service-Present 13 
(Represented by counsel, Attorney Iliya Theodori-present) 14 
__________________________________________________________________________ 15 
 16 

Sentence 17 
 18 

After hearing the pleas of both parties, we have decided to impose the following punishments on the 19 
defendant: 20 
For causing the death of Esther Galia, - life imprisonment. 21 
For causing the death of David Zion, - life imprisonment. 22 
For causing the death of Zvi Goldstein, - life imprisonment. 23 
For causing the death of Shalom Harmelech, - life imprisonment. 24 
For causing the death of First Sergeant Erez Idan, - life imprisonment. 25 
For causing the death of Sergeant Elad Pollack, - life imprisonment  26 
For causing the death of Sergeant Ro’i Yaakov Solomon, - life imprisonment. 27 
 28 
For the remaining crimes of which he was convicted - life imprisonment, so that in total the defendant will 29 
serve eight life imprisonments. 30 
 31 
Life imprisonments will be served consecutively. 32 
 33 
Reasons for sentencing will be given in due time. 34 
 35 
Right to appeal within 30 days from the day reasons were given for the sentence. 36 
 37 
Handed down and published today, September 13, 2005, in open court and in the presence of both 38 
parties. 39 
 40 
[signature]   [signature]   [signature] 41 

Judge                                 Presiding Judge                     Judge  42 
 43 
 44 
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